

\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

18 to 26

+ **W.P.(C) 1189/2017 & CM APPL. 5398/2017 & CM APPL. 995/2019**

JUBILANT LIFE SCIENCES LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr.Dhruv Agrawal, Senior Advocate
with Mr.Nishit Agrawal, Mr.Manish
K Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr.Gautam Narayan, ASC for
GNCTD with Mr.Sanjay Sharma,
Advocate.

Mr.Brajesh Kumar, Advocate for R-3.
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/I0CL.

Mr.Anil Kumar Batra, Advocate with
Ms.Shashi Bala, Advocate for R-5 /
BPCL.

Mr.Rajesh Kumar, Advocate with
Mr.Indronil Mohan, Advocate for R-6
/HPCL.

Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with
Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Advocate for
UOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 698/2018**

M/S DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD. Petitioner

Through: Mr.Dinesh Dwivedi, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Prasenjit Keswani,
Mr.Raghvendra Pratap Singh,
Mr.Prateek Dwivedi, Mr.Manish K
Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta,
Advocates..

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr.Ramesh Singh, Standing Counsel
for GNCTD with Mr.Chirag V Jain
and Mr.Isan Agarwal, Advocates for
R-1.
Mr.Jaswinder Singh, Advocate for R-
3/UOI.
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/IOCL.
Mr.Ashish Rana, Advocate for R-6.

+ **W.P.(C) 1877/2018 & CM 7821/2018**
DWARIKESH SUGAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED & ANR. Petitioners
Through: Mr.Sumit Goal, Advocate with
Ms.Pratyusha Priyadarshini,
Mr.Manish K Bishnoi and
Mr.Himanshu Gupta, Advocates...

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with
Mr.Atul Goyal, Advocate for R-1
(Finance) & R-2 (Excise). Mr.Rajesh
umar, Advocate with Mr.Indronil
Mohan, Advocate for R-3 /UOI.
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/IOCL..

+ **W.P.(C) 2203/2018**
AVADH SUGAR &ENERGY LIMITED (UNIT HARGAON).... Petitioners
Through: Mr.Pankaj Bhagat, Advocate with
Mr.Sadre Alam, Mr.Tusharika

Sharma, Mr.Manish K Bishnoi and
Mr.Himanshu Gupta, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/I0CL. Mr.Kirtiman
Singh, Advocate with Mr.Waize Ali
Noor, Advocate for UOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 2204/2018**
AVADH SUGAR &ENERGY LIMITED (UNIT SEOHARA)... Petitioners
Through: Mr.Pankaj Bhagat, Advocate with
Mr.Sadre Alam, Mr.Tusharika
Sharma, Mr.Manish K Bishnoi and
Mr.Himanshu Gupta, Advocates...

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with
Mr.Atul Goyal, Advocate for R-1
(Finance) & R-2 (Excise).
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/I0CL. Mr.
S.D.Sindlesh, Advocate for UOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 4944/2018 & CM APPL. 19078/2018 (for interim stay) &
CM APPL. 19079/2018**
DALMIA BHARAT SUGAR & INDUSTRIES LIMITED
& ANR Petitioners
Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate
with Mr.Shingra Kumar, Mr.Manish
K Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar, Advocates for R-4/IOCL.
Mr.Vikrant Pachnando, Advocate for R-5/BPCL.
Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with Mr.Waize AH Noor, Advocate for UOI.

+ W.P.(C) 5227/2018, CM APPL. 20234/2018 (for interim stay) & CM APPL. 20235/2018

BAJAJ HINDUSTHAN SUGAR LTD.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate with Mr.Shingra Kumar, Mr.Manish K Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC, GNCTD with Mr.Siddarth Agarwal and Mr.Rahul Jain, Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr.Akshay Makhija, CGSC with Mr.Ankit Tyagi, Advocate for R-3.
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar, Advocates for R-4/IOCL.
Mr.Naveen Kumar Raheja, Advocate for ITPCL.
Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Advocate for UOI.

**+ W.P.(C) 5439/2018, CM APPL. 21106/2018 (for interim stay) &
CM APPL. 21107/2018**

UTTAM SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Advocate
with Mr.Shingra Kumar, Mr.Manish
K Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/IOCL.
Mr.Naveen Kumar Raheja, Advocate
for HPCL. Mr.Vikrant Pachnando,
Advocate for R-5/BPCL.
Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with
Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Advocate for
UOI.

+ W.P.(C) 8593/2018 & CM APPL. 16474/2019

DCM SHRIRAM LIMITED & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Manish K Bishnoi, Advocate with
Mr.Himanshu Gupta, Mr.Manish K
Bishnoi and Mr.Himanshu Gupta,
Advocates.

Versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Gautam Narayan, ASC for
GNCTD with Mr.Sanjay Sharma, .
Advocate.
Mr.Varun K Chopra, Mr.Gurtejpal
Singh and Mr.Sanchita Kumar,
Advocates for R-4/IOCL.
Mr.Naveen Kumar Raheja, Advocate

for HPCL.

Mr.Vikrant Pachnando, Advocate for
R-5/BPCL.

Mr.Kirtiman Singh, Advocate with
Mr.Waize Ali Noor, Advocate for
UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR

JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

O R D E R

%

09.07.2019

List on 22nd/23rd July, 2019 at 2.15 pm.

S. MURALIDHAR, J.

TALWANT SINGH, J.

JULY 09, 2019

rd