



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1189/2017 & CM Appl.535/2023**

JUBILANT LIFE SCIENCES LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr Nishit Agarwal, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Rajesh Kumar, Mr Mishal Vij &
Mr Ramneet Kaur, Advs. for R-3/UOI.

Mr Varun K. Chopra & Mr Samman
Vardhan Gautam, Advs. for
R-4/IOCL.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

06.01.2023

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM Appl.535/2023

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the petitioner seeking substitution.
2. Mr Nishit Agarwal, who appears on behalf of the applicant/petitioner, says that the above-captioned application was served on the non-applicants/respondents.
3. The respondent no.3 is represented by Mr Mishal Vij, while respondent no. 4/Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. (IOCL) is represented by Mr Varun K. Chopra.

W.P.(C) 1189/2017

page 1 of 2



4. In view of the fact, that the prayer made in the application is limited to bringing on record the change in name of the petitioner on account of a Composite Scheme of arrangement being sanctioned by the National Company Law Tribunal [NCLT], Allahabad bench, *via* order dated 06.01.2021, for the moment, we are of the view, that a formal notice need not be issued to the remaining respondents.

5. Accordingly, the prayer made in the application is allowed.

6. The petitioner will stand substituted by “Jubilant Ingrevia Limited”.

7. The Registry will dispatch a copy of this order to the respondents who are not represented today. Liberty is granted to these respondents to move the Court for recall of the order, in case they have any objection to the order passed today.

7.1 Needless to add, in case of any objection, the respondent(s) concerned will take immediate steps upon the receipt of copy of the order.

8. The Registry will also dispatch a copy of this order *via* all modes, including e-mail, both to the respondents as well as their respective counsel-on-record.

9. The application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

10. The applicant/petitioner will file an amended memo of parties within one week from today.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JANUARY 6, 2023/r

W.P.(C) 1189/2017

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

page 2 of 2